#### **BID TABULATION**



County of San Bernardino
REAL ESTATE SERVICES - PROJECT MANAGEMENT DIVISION
385 N. Arrowhead Ave. • San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
(909) 387-5000 · www.sbcounty.gov/ae

Project: Information Services Department
Warehouse Project

Bid Date: November 3, 2016

Bid Time: 11:00 AM

Project Mgr: Ryan Young

Project No: 5V20

Location: 670 E. Gilbert St, San Bernardino

								Did Tillie.	11:00 AM
BIDDER	BON	QNO.	ADDEND! M.	SIGNIT	QJANED	BASE BID	SUB_TOTAL	TOTAL	NOTES
Cal American Construction, Inc. 2023 Chicago Avenue, Suite B8 Riverside, CA 92507	X	Х	Х	Х	\$	1,999,520.00	\$ 1,999,520.00	\$ 1,999,520.00	
Hamel Contracting, Inc. 26431 Jefferson Ave, Suite A Murrieta, CA 92562	X	Х	Х	х	\$	2,044,008.00	\$ 2,044,008.00	\$ 2,044,008.00	
IPI Construction 14673 Parthenia St, Suite 200 Panorama city, CA 91402	X	X	х	х	\$	2,199,999.00	\$ 2,199,999.00	\$ 2,199,999.00	
Spec Construction Co., Inc. 1870 S. Carlos Ave Ontario, CA 91761	x	X	Х	х	\$	2,210,850.00	\$ 2,210,850.00	\$ 2,210,850.00	
Angeles Contractor, Inc 8461 Commonwealth Ave Buena Park, CA 90621	X	x	X	х	\$	2,358,000.00	\$ 2,358,000.00	\$ 2,358,000.00	
Dalke & Sons Construction, Inc. 4585 Allstate Drive Riverside, CA 92501-1701	х	X	Х	х	\$	2,448,480.00	\$ 2,448,480.00	\$ 2,448,480.00	
Woodcliff Corporation 1849 Sawtelle Blvd, Suite 610 Los Angeles, CA 90025	Х	Х	Х	Х	\$	2,690,000.00	\$ 2,690,000.00	\$ 2,690,000.00	

BID RESULTS ARE TENTATIVE UNTIL ALL INFORMATION HAS BEEN VERIFIED. RESULTS WILL BE POSTED TO THE WEBSITE WITHIN THREE (3) BUSINESS DAY WWW.SBCOUNTY.GOV/AE

#### **BID TABULATION**



County of San Bernardino REAL ESTATE SERVICES - PROJECT MANAGEMENT DIVISION 385 N. Arrowhead Ave. • San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184 (909) 387-5000 · www.sbcounty.gov/ae

Project: Information Services Department Warehouse Project

Construction Estimate: \$2,100,000.00

Project No: 5V20

Project Mgr: Ryan Young

Bid Date: November 3, 2016

Location: 670 E. Gilbert St, San Bernardino Bid Time: 11:00 AM

BIDDER	BOND	ADDENIE	SIGNED	BASE BID	SI	JB_TOTAL	TOTAL	NOTES
Jergensen Construction 9320 Daisy Rd Oak Hills, CA 92344	x			\$ -	\$		\$ ( <del>u</del> s	Non Responsive only bid bond submitted
PCN3, INC 5450 Katella Ave, Ste 104 Los Alamitos, CA 90720	x			\$ ÷	\$	; <b>=</b> ,	\$	Non Responsive only bid bond submitted
Fast Track Constructions 5711 W Slauson Ave, #170 Culver City, CA 90230	x			\$ -	\$	F)	\$	Non Responsive only bid bond submitted
Miles Construction Group, Inc	x			\$ -	\$	20	\$	Non Responsive only bid bond submitted

#### REVISED BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:

Information Services Department Warehouse Project

LOCATION:

670 E. Gilbert Street, San Bernardino, CA 92404

OWNER:

County of San Bernardino

BID OPENING:

11:00 a.m. on November 3, 2016

BIDDER:

Cal American Construction, Inc.

County of San Bernardino
Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division
385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is construction of a new 12,000 square foot pre-engineered warehouse with associated electrical, plumbing, HVAC, and site improvements in San Bernardino, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

#### BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary	to comp	lete all work	
designated in the Plans and Specifications.  Me Million, nine handled and	and	twenty	Dilais
the LUMP SUM of ninety nine thousand, Five hundled	Dollars	an	cont
(\$ 1,999,520,20	_)	700	

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

#### BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

#### TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 250 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

#### LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$200.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

#### REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

#### VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

#### STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is currently the holder of a valid Class "B license as a contractor in the State of California and that the license is the correct class of license for the work described in the project drawings and specifications. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

#### **INSURANCE**

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

#### **BONDS**

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of

the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

#### FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

#### **INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS**

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

#### VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

#### DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor for any work to be performed under the contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors.

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Real Estate Services Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR N	AME:			
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of Business	CA Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
Elite Floor	ing Flooring/ti	le Corona	1006959	1000040274

Allegiance HVA	ic HUAC	Victorville	989337	1000041762
Infinity DW.	Deyral / gravio	Mahejin	886097	100042870
Streamling R	Pinting	Moreno Kalley	799584	100001540
Assured Fire	five sprinklas	Padlands	962961	100000 3039
Romco Machin	ing Misc Metal	1 Blooming for	, 782482	. 100000 1645
Precision Eng	Survey	Highland.	153983	100000 1646
Eastland Const	. Metal Bldg	Poll up do	15/concrete	Rebar Gracing
EAHland Cons	t. Continue	e - Paving/D	em0626 20	90 100002843.
Construction the	than Doors/Frames	Pomong	212854	100000075
ADDENDA				
This bid includes	Addendum No. 01	dated	10/24/16	
	Addendum No. 02	dated	10/27/16	-

Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of addendums in ePro.

#### <u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that

	Plumbing + Site Utilitie			
Surge Electric	Comm- Fire Alaven	Murieta	1012838	10004389
ADDENDA				
This bid includes	Addendum No. 01	dated	10/24/16	
	Addendum No. 02	dated	10/27/16	

addendums in ePro.

#### **AFFIDAVIT**

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

Check One: ( ) Sole Proprietor						
Name of Bidder: Cal American Construction, Inc.						
Address: 2023 Chicago Avenue, Suite B-8						
Riverside, CA 92507	Phone: (951) 784-4245					
Contractor's License No.: 979071 Primary Class: B						
Expiration Date of Contractor's License 12/31/2016						
Contractor's DIR Registration #1000031108						
Social Security No. or Federal Employer ID No.: 46-1239506						
I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and correct.						
Authorized Signature: Title: President/CEO						
Print Name: Fred Neff	Date: ///3//6					
	\$ 0.5°					

## NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

# TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:
I am the <u>President/CEO</u> of <u>Cal American Construction</u> , the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on [date], at Riverside [city], California [state].
Signed: Fred Neff
Title: President/CEO



American Contractors Indemnity Company 601 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1600, Los Angeles, California 90017 main 310 649 0990 - racsimite 310 649 0416

BOND NO. N/A

PREMIUM N/A

BID DATE: 11/03/16

#### BID BOND

	DID BOND			
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, The	nt we, Cal American Constructi	on, Inc.		
(hereinafter called Principal), as Principal, and	American Contractors Ind	emnity	Company	, a corporation,
organized and existing under the laws of the Stat	e of California and authorized	to transa	ct a general	surety business in the
State of	California		0.001	
(hereinafter called Surety), as Surety, are held and	d firmly bound unto	Count	y of San Be	rnardino
(hereinafter called Obligee) in the penal sum of _ not to exceed ten percent of bid amount	ten percent of bid amount perce	ent (	10	%) of amount bid
-	Dollar	s (S	10	%
for the payment of which the Principal and the Sand assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS proposal to the Obligee on a contract for Project	presents. SUCH, That, whereas the Princ	ipal has	submitted o	r is about to submit a
NOW, THEREFORE, if the said contract be awa specified, enter into the contract in writing, then undersigned shall pay the obligee the damages exceeding the penal sum of the bond.	this obligation shall be void. If	the Prin	cipal shall i	ail to do so, then the
SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED THIS 27	DAY OF Octob	per		
	America	trec	160	PRINCIPAL  demnity Company  Attorney-in-Fact

# CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	}
County of Riverside	_ }
On 11/2/16 before me,	R. A. Soriano Notary Public,
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within he/she/they executed the same in his/	sfactory evidence to be the person(e) whose in instrument and acknowledged to me that the instrument authorized capacity(ies), and that by ment the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJUR the foregoing paragraph is true and co	CY under the laws of the State of California that orrect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	Commission # 2020193 Notary Public - California Riverside County My Comm. Expires Apr 15, 2017
Notary Public Signature (	Notary Public Seal)
•	DIGITALICITION OF FOR CO. IN THE CO.
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMA	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and,
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law.
(Title or description of attached document)	<ul> <li>State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.</li> </ul>
(Title or description of attached document continued)	<ul> <li>Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.</li> </ul>
Number of Pages Document Date	<ul> <li>The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).</li> <li>Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of</li> </ul>
CARACITY OF AIMED BY THE SIGNED	notarization.  • Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER  Individual (s)	he/she/they, is /are ) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this
☐ Corporate Officer	<ul> <li>information may lead to rejection of document recording.</li> <li>The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible.</li> </ul>
(A)	Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a
(Title)  ☐ Partner(s)	sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.  • Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of
☐ Attorney-in-Fact	the county clerk.
☐ Trustee(s)	acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
Other	<ul> <li>Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.</li> <li>Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).</li> </ul>

· Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

	of California ty ofOran	nge )	
On _	October 27, 2010	6 before me,	Lauren Emily Bierman, A Notary Public  (insert name and title of the officer)
who p subso	proved to me on the cribed to the within	instrument and acknow capacity(ies), and that b	Attorney-in-Fact  vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/awex  vidence to me that he/sharkthey executed the same in  by his/hex/their signature(s) on the instrument the experson(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	fy under PENALT\ graph is true and co		he laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITN	IESS my hand and	official seal.	LAUREN EMILY BIERMAN COMM. # 2097240 NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA ORANGE COUNTY

(Seal)

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY
UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, Texas Bonding Company, an assumed name of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

James Scott Salandi, David S. Jacobson or Leonard Ziminsky of Irvine, California

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond penalty does not exceed Dollars (\$ \*\*3,000,000.00\*\* ). This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on December 20, 2017. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies: Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds. recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary. Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 1st day of December, 2014. AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY Corporate Seals A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of Los Angeles SS: On this 1st day of December, 2014, before me, Maria G. Rodriguez-Wong, a notary public, personally appeared Dan P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. MARIA G. RODRIGUEZ-WONG Commission # 2049771 Signature Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Dec 20, 2017 I, Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

Corporate Seals

of Utilous

Bond No. 1017 | Agency No. 17514







In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this



Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary

# REVISED BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:	Information Services Department Warehous	e Project
LOCATION:	670 E. Gilbert Street, San Bernardino, CA 9	92404
OWNER:	County of San Bernardino	
BID OPENING:	11:00 a.m. on November 3, 2016	
BIDDER:	Hamel Contracting, Inc.	
	s Department – Project Management Divisior ad Avenue, Third Floor v 92415-0184	n
project Bid Docume which is constructi associated electric	your invitation for bids, the undersigned has ents, including the drawings and specification on of a new 12,000 square foot pre-engi al, plumbing, HVAC, and site improveme understands the scope and meaning of the B	ns, for the scope of work ineered warehouse with ints in San Bernardino,
apparatus, facilities, with the drawings as	hereby agrees to furnish all materials, I and transportation necessary to complete alnd specifications, and to execute the contract s Department – Project Management Division	Il work in strict conformity t to the satisfaction of the
the written bid shall numerical bid set for	ncy between the written bid set forth and the last prevail. In the case of a discrepancy be orth on the bid proposal, and the numerical tion on the bid proposal shall prevail.	tween the written bid or
BASE BID		
	f the labor, materials, and equipment necess ans and Specifications.	sary to complete all work
The LUMP SUM of	Two million, forty-four thousand and eight	Dollars
	(\$ 2,044,008	)

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

#### BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

#### TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 250 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

#### LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$200.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

#### REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

#### VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

#### STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is currently the holder of a valid Class "B license as a contractor in the State of California and that the license is the correct class of license for the work described in the project drawings and specifications. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

#### **INSURANCE**

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

#### BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of

the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

#### FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

#### INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

#### VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

#### DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor for any work to be performed under the contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors.

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Real Estate Services Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

	Rober & Site Concrete				
Eastland Construction Inc.	Pre-engineered structure/rolli	ng service door	San Bernardino	626290	0 1000028433
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of Business	CA Cont. Lic.	. No.	DIR Reg. No.
CONTRACTOR N	AME: Hamel Contracting	g, Inc.			

Onyx Paving Company Inc.	Paving	Anaheim	630360	1000004798
Streamline Painting Inc.	Painting	Moreno Valley	799584	1000001540
Alternative Fire Protection Services	Fire Sprinklers	Lake Elsinore	941639	1000001806
Keith Peace Tile Inc.	Tile	Yucaipa	816355	1000030481
David M. Bertino Manufacturing Inc.	Casework	Colton	520857	1000006947
Construction Hardware Co	Hollow Metal Doo	ors/Frames Pomona	515824	1000000757
Valley Industrial Mechanical	Plumbing Site Utilities	Victorville	722216	1000006176
Charley Tuttle's Custom Welding and Metal Fabrication	Metal Fabrica Fences/Gates,		859267	1000001963
Unlimited Engineering Inc.	Demo/Grading	Riverside	995902	1000024649

#### **ADDENDA**

This bid includes	Addendum No	dated	10/24/16
	Addendum No. 2	dated	10/26/16

Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of addendums in ePro.

#### **AFFIDAVIT**

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that

Superior Pavement Markings Inc.	Pavement Markings	Cypress, CA	776306	1000001476
Riccardi Floor Covering Inc.	Flooring	Ontario, CA	929568	1000001778
P W I Construction Inc.	Drywall/ Metal Studs	Highland, CA	768037	1000002010
EC Electric, Inc.	Electical	Redlands, CA	743507	1000004480
Γemperature Giant	HVAC	Simi Valley, CA	1008908	1000038061
Excel Acoustics	Acoustical Ceiling	Corona, CA	724511	1000006577
Alcal Specialty Contracting, Inc	Insulation	Sacramento, CA	815286	1000000315
Precision Engineering Surveyors, Inc.	Survey	Highland, CA	LS3983	1000001646
Hour Glass & Mirror	Interior Window	Colton, CA	233292	1000002023

#### ADDENDA

This bid includes	Addendum No. 1	dated	10/24/16	
	Addendum No. 2	dated	10/26/16	

Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of addendums in ePro.

#### **AFFIDAVIT**

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that

the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

( ) Sole Proprietor ( ) Partnership (x) Corporation ( ) Other	
Name of Bidder: Hamel Contracting, Inc.	
Address: 26431 Jefferson Ave. Ste A, Murrieta, CA 92562	
	Phone: _951-600-2783
Contractor's License No.: 919635	Primary Class: A, B, C8
Expiration Date of Contractor's License	
Contractor's DIR Registration #1000001863	
Social Security No. or Federal Employer ID No.: 94-345	1148
I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and	correct.
Authorized Signature:	Title: President, Hamel Contracting, Inc
Print Name: Grant J. Hamel	Date: 10/26/16

## NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

# TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:			
l am the President the foregoing bid.	of	Hamel Contracting, Inc.	, the party making
The bid is not made in the interpartnership, company, association, not collusive or sham. The bidder lother bidder to put in a false or shoulded, conspired, connived, or a sham bid, or to refrain from biddin indirectly, sought by agreement, could bid price of the bidder or of any collegement of the bid price, or of that do bid are true. The bidder has not, do any breakdown thereof, or the content of the bid price, or of the content of the bid price, or of the content of the bid price, or of th	orgar has n ham I agree g. ommu other of any irectly ents t nersh gent	nization or corporation. The ot directly or indirectly indirectly indirectly individe. The bidder has not d with any bidder or anyonication, or conference which bidder, or to fix any over or other bidder. All statemed or indirectly, submitted hereof, or divulged informity, company, association thereof, to effectuate a contraction of the contraction of t	ne bid is genuine and uced or solicited any directly or indirectly one else to put in a y manner, directly or ith anyone to fix the rhead, profit, or cost ents contained in the his or her bid price or ation or data relative n, organization, bid ollusion or sham bid,
Any person executing this declarated partnership, joint venture, limited list other entity, hereby represents the execute, this declaration on behalf of	ability at he	company, limited liability or she has full power to	partnership, or any
declare under penalty of perjury foregoing is true and correct [date], a	and	or the laws of the State of that this declaration	
Signed:		Grant J. Hamel	
Provident Hamal Control of			
Title:President, Hamel Contracting, Inc.			



#### BID BOND

#### CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)
HAMEL CONTRACTING, INC.
26431 JEFFERSON AVENUE, SUITE A
MURRIETA, CA 92562

#### OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
385 NORTH ARROWHEAD AVENUE
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92415

BOND AMOUNT: TEN PERCENT OF GREATER AMOUNT BID

#### SURETY:

North American Specialty Insurance Company 475 N. Martingale Road, Suite 850 Schaumburg, IL 60173

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

#### PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, If any)
INFORMATION SERVICES DEPARTMENT WAREHOUSE PROJECT

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this	20TH	day of	остовек, 2016	
		н	IAMEL CONTRACTING INC.	h <sub>bb</sub>
(Witness)		BY:	Principal	(Seal)
		C	Title) GRANT/J. HAMEL, PRESII	DENT
			North American Specialty Insura	ince Company
(Witness)		BY:	Surety Man O. Latan	(Seal)
		(7	Title) MARK D. IATAROLA, ATTO	ORNEY-IN-FACT

		ertificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California  County ofSAN DIEC  On10/20/2016  Date  personally appeared	60 before me,	) JISSELLE MARIE SANCHEZ, NOTARY PUBLIC Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer MARK D. IATAROLA Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within i his/her/their authorized cap	nstrument and ack pacity <del>(ies)</del> , and that I	tory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are nowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
COMM SAN DII NOTARY PU MY COMM OCT	MARIE SANCHEZ   1 # 2129586 GO COUNTY   BLIC-CALIFORNIA Z MISSION EXPIRES   09, 2019	of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature  Signature of Notany Public
Place Notary S		OPTIONAL
	otional, completing ent reattachment of	this information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document.
The state of the s	:	Document Date: Than Named Above:
□ Individual ⊠ Attorn □ Trustee □ Guard □ Other: □ Signer Is Representing: □	IATARÒĹA e(s): □ General ney in Fact dián or Conservator	Other:

#### NAS SURETY GROUP

# NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

#### GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchester, New Hampshire, and Washington International Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of Schaumburg, Illinois, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:  JOHN G. MALONEY, HELEN MALONEY, MICHELLE M. BASUIL,
and MARK D. IATAROLA
JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY
Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of:  FIFTY MILLION (\$50,000,000.00) DOLLARS
This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of both North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on the 9 <sup>th</sup> of May, 2012:
"RESOLVED, that any two of the Presidents, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached."
By  SEAL 1973 Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company  Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company  Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company  Nichael A. Ito, Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company have caused their
official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this 17th day of September , 2015.
North American Specialty Insurance Company Washington International Insurance Company
State of Illinois County of Cook ss:
On this 17th day of September , 2015, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Michael A. Ito, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies.  OFFICIAL SEAL M KENNY NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS M. Kenny, Notary Public
I, Jeffrey Goldberg , the duly elected Assistant Secretary of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, which is still in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the scals of the Companies this 20th day of OCTOBER , 20 16 .

Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Washington International Insurance Company & North American Specialty Insurance Company

# CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA }	
COUNTY OFRiverside}	
1-1-1-1	re me , Notary  Insert Name and Title of the officerNotary
Public, personally appeared	
Grant .	J. Hamel
Na	me(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), a	isfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the ich the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY unde	r the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal	ANNA M. VELAZQUEZ Commission # 2051979 Notary Public - California Riverside County My Comm. Expires Dec 15, 2017
Anna M. Velazquez, Notary	Public
Though this section is optional, completing to attachment of this form to an unintended docu  Description of Attached Document	5D Warehouse Project Document Date: 10/20/16
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signers Name: Grant J. Hamel	Signers Name:
○ Corporate Officer – Title(s) President	☐ Corporate Officer – Title(s)
☐ Partner - ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner - ☐ Limited ☐ General
□ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservat □ Other:	Digital Conservator
Signer is Representing:	